PROPOSED PERMIT DETERMINATION

NOTICE OF PROPOSED PERMIT
(Sent by Electronic Mail – Return Receipt Requested)
Ms. Kimberly A. Byer, P.G.
Director, Division of Solid Waste
Hillsborough County Public Works
P.O. Box 1110
Tampa, Florida  33601
Re:	Title V Air Operation Permit Renewal
Proposed Permit No. 0570261-020-AV
	Hillsborough County Resource Recovery Facility
Dear Ms. Byer:
[bookmark: OLE_LINK1][bookmark: OLE_LINK2]One copy of the proposed permit determination for the renewal of the Title V air operation permit for the Hillsborough County Resource Recovery Facility located at 350 N Falkenburg Road, is enclosed.  This letter is only a courtesy to inform you that the draft permit has become a proposed permit.  
An electronic version of this determination has been posted on the Division of Air Resource Management’s world wide web site for the United States Environmental Protection Agency (USEPA) Region 4 office’s review.  Interested persons may view the proposed permit by visiting the following website:   https://fldep.dep.state.fl.us/air/emission/apds/default.asp and entering the permit number shown above.  
Pursuant to Section 403.0872(6), Florida Statutes, if no objection to the proposed Title V air operation permit is made by the USEPA within 45 days, the proposed permit will become a final permit no later than 55 days after the date on which the proposed permit was mailed (posted) to USEPA.  If USEPA has an objection to the proposed permit, the final permit will not be issued until the permitting authority receives written notice that the objection is resolved or withdrawn.
If you should have any questions, please contact Stephen Hathaway, P.E., at 850/717-9031.
Executed in Tallahassee, Florida.





For:
Syed Arif, P.E., Program Administrator
Office of Permitting and Compliance
Division of Air Resource Management
SA/dlr/sh

Copies sent by electronic mail to the following:
Ms. Kimberly A. Byer., P.G., Hillsborough County Public Works Department:  byerk@hillsboroughcounty.org
Mr. Glenn Hoag, Covanta Hillsborough:  ghoag@covantaenergy.com
Ms. Wei-Ting Liu., P.E., CDM Smith:  liuwt@cdmsmith.com
DEP Siting Office SCO@dep.state.fl.us
Southwest District Compliance:  SWD_Air@dep.state.fl.us
Southwest District Air Permitting:  SWD_Air_Permitting@dep.state.fl.us
Mr. Jerry Campbell, Hillsborough County EPC:  campbell@epchc.org
EPA Region 4, Title V:  R4TitleVFL@epa.gov
NSR Submittals, EPA Region 4:  NSRsubmittals@epa.gov
Ms. Barbara Friday, DEP OPC:  barbara.friday@dep.state.fl.us
Ms. Lynn Scearce, DEP OPC:  lynn.scearce@dep.state.fl.us

Clerk Stamp
FILING AND ACKNOWLEDGMENT FILED, on this date, pursuant to Section 120.52(7), Florida Statutes, with the designated agency clerk, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged.
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Permit No. 0570261-020-AV

I.	Public Notice.
An Intent To Issue Air Permit issued to Hillsborough County Public Works, Solid Waste Department for the Hillsborough County Resource Recovery Facility located at 350 N Falkenburg Road, Hillsborough County, was clerked on December 13, 2016.  The Public Notice Of Intent To Issue Air Permit was published in the Tampa Bay Times on December 23, 2016.  The draft Title V air operation permit was available for public inspection at the permitting authority’s office in Tallahassee.  Proof of publication of the Public Notice Of Intent To Issue Air Permit was received on December 23, 2016.
II.	Public Comment(s).
No Comments were received from the public during the 30-day public comment period; however, comments were received from the Permittee.  The comments were not considered significant enough to re-issue the draft Title V air operation permit and require another Public Notice; therefore, the draft Title V air operation permit was changed.  Those comments are addressed below.  Additions to the permit are indicated by a double underline.  Deletions from the permit are indicated by strike through.
E-mail from Wei-Ting Liu, P.E. dated January 20, 2017
Comment 1.  The descriptions for Emission Units -001, -002, -003, and -107 in permit No 0570261-017-AV had an extensive discussion of nominal design rate capacity and steam flow. This was aggregation of information from many years of communication between the Department and the permittee. The permittee believes that this information remains useful for the future permit writer, compliance inspectors and the permittee. The permittee believes that this information should be included in the description for these emission units in 0570261-020-AV.
Response 1.  The Emissions Units’ descriptions were simplified in the draft permit renewal since compliance with the air operation permit is based on a maximum 4-hour block average steam flow, rather than the design enthalpy values, waste heat content, etc.  However, the Department does not object to the applicant’s request to include the additional information in the Emissions Unit descriptions.  The permit has been revised accordingly.
Comment 2.  Specific Conditions A.24.b. and A.27. have nearly identical language.  These two conditions generally prohibit excess emissions caused by poor maintenance and operation. Condition A.24.b states “careless operation” while condition A.27 states “poor operation.”  These two conditions should be streamlined into one condition.
Response 2.  Each of the conditions referenced in the applicant’s comment have differing sources.  Specific Condition A.24.b. originated from Specific Condition B.7. of Permit No. 0570261-002-AC (PSD-FL-121C), while Specific Condition A.27. originated from Rule 62-210.700, Excess Emissions, F.A.C.  However, since the conditions are similar in nature, the Department agrees to streamline these conditions.  The Specific Conditions have been revised as follows:
Excess Emissions
Rule 62-210.700 (Excess Emissions), F.A.C., cannot vary any requirement of an EG, NSPS or NESHAP provision.
A.24. Excess Emissions Allowed - Startup, Shutdown or Malfunction.  The following conditions apply only to the emissions limits that were specified pursuant to BACT or to avoid PSD applicability.
a. Prior to May 23, 2018, excess emissions resulting from warmup, startup, shutdown or malfunction shall be permitted providing (1) best practices to minimize emissions are adhered to and (2) the duration of excess emissions shall be minimized but in no case exceed two hours in any 24 hour period unless specifically authorized by the Department for longer duration.  The Department authorizes three hours per occurrence in any 24-hour period for these emissions units.  The duration of warmup periods is not limited.  A malfunction means any unavoidable failure of air pollution control equipment or process equipment to operate in a normal or usual manner.  
b. 	Excess emissions that are caused entirely or in part by poor maintenance, careless operation, or any other equipment or process failure that may reasonably be prevented during startup, shutdown, or malfunction shall be prohibited.
c. 	b.	The permittee shall notify the Compliance Authority within one working day of discovering any emissions in excess of a CEMS standard subject to the specified averaging period.  All such reasonably preventable emissions shall be included in any CEMS compliance determinations.  All valid emissions data (including data collected during startup, shutdown and malfunction) shall be used to report emissions for the Annual Operating Report.
[Rules 62-210.700 and 62-4.130, F.A.C.; and, Specific Condition B.7. of Permit No. 0570261-002-AC (PSD-FL-121C)]
A.27. Excess Emissions Prohibited.  Excess emissions which are caused entirely or in part by poor maintenance, poor operation, or any other equipment or process failure which may reasonably be prevented during startup, shutdown or malfunction shall be prohibited.  [Rule 62-210.700(1), F.A.C. and Specific Condition B.7. of Permit No. 0570261-002-AC (PSD-FL-121C)]
Comment 3.  Specific Conditions B.16, B.33, B.34. B.36., and B.40. still contain references to the mercury CEMS requirements.  The compliance requirement for the trail period for the mercury CEMS has been completed.  The Department authorized the removal of the mercury CEM requirement in permit No. 0570261-018-AC and the mercury CEMS has ceased operation. This was acknowledged in the permitting note that accompanied condition B.36.  However, as this is an operating permit, the permittee requests that the Department consider removing all references to mercury CEMS requirement as the operating permit should only include applicable conditions.
Response 3.  The conditions related to the mercury CEMS were included in the draft permit for historical information purposes.  However, since the permittee has completed the required three years of field testing and operation, provided justification for removal of the CEMS, and the Department issued an air construction permit to remove the CEMS, the Department agrees to remove these obsolete permit conditions accordingly, pursuant to Rule 62-210.300(1)(b), F.A.C., as shown below.  The remaining permit conditions were re-numbered for continuity.
B.16. Mercury (Hg).  Emissions of Hg shall not exceed 28 μg/dscm or an emissions reduction of 85 percent, whichever is less stringent, shall be achieved as demonstrated during the required annual stack test.  During the first two years of operation, emissions of Hg shall not exceed 0.022 lb/hr as measured during quarterly stack tests to provide reasonable assurance that 12-month emissions are less than the applicable PSD threshold of 200 lb/yr.  In addition, mercury emissions from MWC Units 1, 2, 3 and 4 combined shall not exceed 7.1 pounds per 24-hour period when combusting sewage sludge biosolids.  
[Specific Condition B.19. of Permit No. 0570261-013-AC (PSD-FL-369C); and, Specific Condition 7. of Permit No. 0570261-016-AC (PSD-FL-121E and PSD-FL-369D); Permit No. 0570261-018-AC (PSD-FL-369E); and, Rule 62-212.400(12) (Source Obligation, escape PSD), F.A.C.]
B.33. Hg-CEMS Certification.  The Hg-CEMS shall be installed and functioning within the required performance specifications within the first three years of operation as specified in Specific Condition B.36.  [Rules 62-4.070(3), 62-210.800, 62-210.200(BACT) and 62-297.520, F.A.C.; 40 CFR 60.7(a), 60.13(b), and 60.58b, and Appendix B; and, Specific Condition B.32. of Permit No. 0570261-013-AC (PSD-FL-369C) and Permit No. 0570261-018-AC (PSD-FL-369E)]
B.34. CEMS Data Requirements.  The CEMS shall express the results in the units of the applicable standard and in accordance with 40 CFR 60 subparts A, and Eb.
a.	Data Exclusion.  Except for monitoring system breakdowns, repairs, calibration checks, and zero and span adjustments, each CEMS shall monitor and record emissions during all operations including episodes of startups, shutdowns, and malfunctions.  Limited amounts of CEMS emissions data (other than mercury data) recorded during some of these episodes may be excluded from the corresponding compliance demonstration subject to the provisions of Specific Conditions B.23. and B.24. in this subsection.  The permittee shall minimize the duration of data excluded for such episodes to the extent practicable.
b.	Monitor Availability.  Monitor availability for each CEMS used to demonstrate compliance shall be 95% or greater in any calendar quarter.  Monitor availability shall be reported in the quarterly excess emissions report.  In the event 95% availability is not achieved, the permittee shall provide the Department with a report identifying the problems in achieving 95% availability and a plan of corrective actions that will be taken to achieve 95% availability.  The permittee shall implement the reported corrective actions within the next calendar quarter.  Failure to take corrective actions or continued failure to achieve the minimum monitor availability shall be violations of this permit, except as otherwise authorized by the Compliance Authority.  The monitor availability requirements of this condition do not apply to the Hg CEMS.  If the Hg-CEMS is requested by the permittee to be used for compliance under 40 CFR 60, Subpart Eb, then the applicable % monitor availability from 40 CFR 60, Subpart Eb must be met.
[Specific Condition B.33. of Permit No. 0570261-013-AC (PSD-FL-369C) and Permit No. 0570261-018-AC (PSD-FL-369E)]
B.36. [bookmark: _Ref469149193]Mercury Continuous Emissions Monitoring System (Hg-CEMS).  Within 36 months of commencing operation, the owner or operator shall install and certify a mercury CEMS demonstrated to meet the requirements in Performance Specification 12A (PS-12A), “Specifications and Test Procedures for Total Vapor Phase Mercury Continuous Monitoring Systems in Stationary Sources,” or that has passed verification tests conducted under the auspices of the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency’s (EPA) Environmental Technology Verification (ETV) Program.  If the vendor provides to the Department verification of certification difficulties such that the CEMS cannot be certified by the certification deadline, and every reasonable effort has been made to do so, the Department shall grant a reasonable extension of time to certify the CEMS.  After certification, the owner or operator will begin reporting Hg mass emissions data.  The owner or operator shall adhere to the calibration drift and quarterly performance evaluation procedures and ongoing data quality assurance procedures in 40 CFR Part 60, Appendix F or 40 CFR Part 75, Appendix B.  The mass emissions shall be estimated based on the actual data collected no later than 10 days following the end of the month.  The mercury monitoring data results shall be submitted quarterly.  The CEMS shall only be used as the method of compliance if the owner or operator, at a minimum, meets the requirements of 40 CFR 60.58b(n).  Prior to use of the Hg-CEMS as the method to demonstrate compliance, the owner or operator shall submit written notice to the Department, and receive approval for missing data substitution and data calculation approach plans.
Hg-CEMS Field Test.  The permittee shall field test/operate the application of a Hg-CEMS on Unit 4 for three years (i.e. 36 months).  After the 3-years of field testing/operation of the Hg-CEMS, the permittee may remove the Hg-CEMS if it is demonstrated Hg emissions are substantially less than the applicable emission standard of 28 micrograms per dry standard cubic meter corrected to 10 percent oxygen (µg/dscm @10% O2) and the PSD Significant Emission Rate of 200 pounds per year (lb/year).  The permittee shall provide the Department with its review and justification if the Hg-CEMS is removed.
{Permitting Note:  The field testing/operation of the Hg-CEMS occurred February 2012 through May 2015.  The results demonstrated that annual emissions were approximately two orders of magnitude less than the PSD threshold of 200 lb Hg/year and short-term emissions are continuously less (by an order of magnitude) than the emission standard of 28 µg/dscm @10% O2.  The Department authorized the removal of the Hg-CEMS in Permit No. 0570261-018-AC (PSD-FL-369E).  According to the permittee, the Hg-CEMS ceased operation on June 16, 2015}  [Rules 62-4.070(1) & (3), and 62-212.400(12) (Source Obligation, escape PSD), F.A.C., 40 CFR 60.58b, and, Hillsborough County Environmental Protection Commission Local Ordinance 1-3.53.1(f), Municipal Solid Waste Incinerators (for Hg monitoring); and, Specific Condition B.35. of Permit No. 0570261-013-AC (PSD-FL-369C) and Permit No. 0570261-018-AC (PSD-FL-369E)]
B.40. Annual Compliance Testing.  Annual compliance stack tests for NOX, CO, SO2, HCl, PM/PM10, lead, cadmium, mercury, dioxins/furans, ammonia slip, and opacity shall be conducted on a calendar year basis (no less than 9 calendar months and no more than 15 calendar months following the previous performance test) and shall complete five performance tests in each 5-calendar year period.  Data collected from the reference method during the required RATA tests for CO, NOX, and SO2 may be used to satisfy the annual testing requirement provided the notification requirements and emission testing requirements for performance and compliance tests of this permit are satisfied.
Performance tests for Hg emissions shall be conducted quarterly during the first two years of operation and then on a calendar year basis to demonstrate compliance with the concentration/reduction standards. [Rules 62-297.310(8)(a) and (b), and 62-296.416, F.A.C., and 40 CFR 60.8 and 60.58b; and, Specific Condition B.26. of Permit No. 0570261-013-AC (PSD-FL-369C); and, Permit No. 0570261-019-AC (PSD-FL-121F & 369F) and Permit No. 0570261-018-AC (PSD-FL-369E)]
Comment 4.  The permittee requests the removal of Conditions A.23.d and B.22.d to accurately reflect the conditions as listed in Permit No. 0570261-019-AC.
Response 4.  The Department agrees to remove the referenced conditions to reflect the specific conditions of the final air construction permit.  The specific conditions are revised, as follows:
A.23. [bookmark: _Ref469047659]Work Practice Standards.  The permittee shall utilize best practices to minimize the extent and duration of emissions to the greatest extent practicable during periods of startup, shutdown, and malfunction.  Best practices shall include, but are not limited to, the following:
a. [bookmark: _Ref449963988]All CEMS and COMS shall be operated during all periods of startup, shutdown, and malfunction.  [40 CFR 60, Subpart Cb and 40 CFR 60.59b(d)(7)]
b. [bookmark: _Ref449964862]Good combustion practices, including the use of the natural gas-fired auxiliary burners and excess air when needed, shall be utilized to minimize emissions during routine startup and shutdown periods.  Good combustion practices shall be utilized to the extent practicable during periods of malfunction.
c. [bookmark: _Ref449964874]All air pollution control equipment shall be in operation during all periods of waste firing, including startup, shutdown, and MWC unit malfunction.
d. The permittee shall follow the “MWC Unit Startup and Shutdown Procedures” and the “Operation and Maintenance Plan” as referenced in Appendix F and G of the Application.  Revisions to these procedures shall be kept on file at the facility, along with the revision date, and shall be submitted to the Compliance Authority upon request.
e.	d.	All deviations from the numerical emission limits in Specific Condition A.22., and a description of any startup, shutdown, or malfunction periods during which a CEMS or COMS is not in compliance with Specific Condition A.23.a., shall be included in the Semi-Annual Monitoring Report (See Specific Condition A.42.)  [Rule 62-213.440(1)(b)3.a., F.A.C.]
[Rule 62-210.710, F.A.C.; Applicant Request; and, Permit No. 0570261-019-AC (PSD-FL-121F and 369F)]
B.22. [bookmark: _Ref469216480]Work Practice Standards.  The permittee shall utilize best practices to minimize the extent and duration of emissions to the greatest extent practicable during periods of startup, shutdown, and malfunction.  Best practices shall include, but are not limited to, the following:
a. [bookmark: _Ref469216490]All CEMS and COMS shall be operated during all periods of startup, shutdown, and malfunction.  [40 CFR 60, Subpart Eb and 40 CFR 60.59b(d)(7)]
b. Good combustion practices, including the use of the natural gas-fired auxiliary burners and excess air when needed, shall be utilized to minimize emissions during routine startup and shutdown periods.  Good combustion practices shall be utilized to the extent practicable during periods of malfunction.
c. All air pollution control equipment shall be in operation during all periods of waste firing, including startup, shutdown, and MWC unit malfunction.
d. 	The permittee shall follow the “MWC Unit Startup and Shutdown Procedures” and the “Operation and Maintenance Plan” as referenced in Appendix F and G of the Application.  Revisions to these procedures shall be kept on file at the facility, along with the revision date, and shall be submitted to the Compliance Authority upon request.
e. 	d.	All deviations from the numerical emission limits in Specific Condition B.21., and a description of any startup, shutdown, or malfunction periods during which a CEMS or COMS is not in compliance with Specific Condition B.22.a., shall be included in the Semi-Annual Monitoring Report (See Specific Condition B.42.)  [Rule 62-213.440(1)(b)3.a., F.A.C.]
[Rule 62-210.710, F.A.C.; Applicant Request; and, Permit No. 0570261-019-AC (PSD-FL-121F and 369F)]
III. 	Other Changes
1. The stack exit diameters for MWC Units 1 – 4 were updated in accordance with Administrative Correction 0570261-021-AC.
2. [bookmark: _GoBack]A footnote was added to the Reporting Schedule tables (Specific Conditions A.42. and B.40.) to clarify that the semi-annual reports required under 60.59b(g) or (h) shall include the fugitive ash emissions levels during the annual Method 22 performance test conducted to demonstrate compliance with Specific Condition C.8.  In addition, Specific Conditions C.8. and C.14. were updated to clarify that annual EPA Method 22 testing is required on the ash conveying system enclosures.
3. Specific Condition C.17. was renumbered to Specific Condition C.16. for continuity, and the following conditions were renumbered accordingly.
IV.	Conclusion.
	The enclosed proposed Title V air operation permit includes the aforementioned changes to the draft Title V air operation permit.
	The permitting authority will issue the proposed permit No. 0570261-020-AV, with the changes noted above.
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